

No. H047705

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Sixth Appellate District

WILLIAM HOBBS; SUSAN HOBBS;
DONALD SHIRKEY; and IRMA SHIRKEY,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE, CALIFORNIA;
BILL KAMPE, in his official capacity as the Mayor of the City of
Pacific Grove; ROBERT HUITT, in his official capacity as a
Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove; KEN CUNEO, in his
official capacity as a Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove;
RUDY FISCHER, in his official capacity as a Councilmember of
the City of Pacific Grove; CYNTHIA GARFIELD, in her official
capacity as a Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove; BILL
PEAKE, in his official capacity as a Councilmember of the City of
Pacific Grove; and NICK SMITH, in his official capacity as
Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
State of California, County of Monterey
Hon. Lydia M. Villarreal, Dept. 13
Case No. 18CV002411

**APPELLANTS'/CROSS-APPELLEES' COMBINED
RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS OF
PACIFIC GROVE NEIGHBORS UNITED AND
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES**

Timothy Sandefur (224436)
*Christina Sandefur
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Fax (602) 256-7445
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 3

Introduction 5

I. Ordinance 18-005 and Measure M violate Appellants’ due process rights. 5

 A. Vested right 7

 B. Due process 11

II. The trial court correctly held that Ordinance 18-005 violates the California Coastal Act. 12

Conclusion 15

Certificate of Counsel 16

Certificate of Service 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avco Cmty. Dev., Inc. v. S. Coast Reg'l Comm'n</i> , 17 Cal.3d 785 (1976).....	7
<i>Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 48 Cal. App.4th 1152 (1996)....	12
<i>Consaul v. City of San Diego</i> , 6 Cal. App.4th 1781 (1992)	7
<i>Doe v. Cal. Dep't of Justice</i> , 173 Cal. App.4th 1095 (2009).....	10
<i>E&B Natural Resources Management Corp. v. County of Alameda</i> , No. 18-cv-05857-YGR, 2020 WL 3050736 (N.D. Cal., June 8, 2020).....	10
<i>Ewing v. City of Carmel-By-The-Sea</i> , 234 Cal. App.3d 1579 (1991)	9
<i>Horn v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 605 (1979)	12
<i>Kracke v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 63 Cal. App.5th 1089 (2021).....	13, 14
<i>La Fe, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty.</i> , 73 Cal. App.4th 231 (1999)	14
<i>Metro. Outdoor Advert. Corp. v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 23 Cal. App.4th 1401 (1994)	10
<i>Pardee Constr. v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 95 Cal. App.3d 471 (1979)	7
<i>People v. Nash</i> , 52 Cal. App.5th 1041 (2020)	12
<i>Spindler Realty Corp. v. Monning</i> , 243 Cal. App.2d 255 (1966)	9
<i>Traverso v. People ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 6 Cal.4th 1152 (1993).	7

Statutes

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30106 13

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30108.6 12

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30510 12

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30600(a) 13

Other Authorities

Lucy Humphreys, *Regulating Short-Term Rentals in California’s Coastal Cities: Harmonizing Local Ordinances with the California Coastal Act*, 52 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 309 (2019) 14
